

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<u>WPCRL No. 494 of 2026</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u> 1. Petitioner is present in person. 2. Mr. Bhaskar Chandra Joshi, learned A.G.A. for the State. 3. The petitioner in person is praying for the following reliefs: i. "Issue a writ in the nature of Mandamus directing Respondent No. 7 to register an FIR under the appropriate provisions of the B.N.S.S. against Respondent No. 2 for administering slow poison (injections and medicines), and against Respondent Nos. 3, 4, and 7 for destruction of evidence by failing to conduct a drug test within 24 hours. Respondent No. 5 for destruction of Petitioner's emergency paper dated 25.02.2026. ii. Issue a writ in the nature of mandamus Respondent Nos. 6 (Doctor/Hospital) to generate a fresh and complete MLC immediately, including X-ray and all relevant injury documentation, in accordance with law. iii. Issue a writ in the nature of mandamus to Respondent No. 5, 7 (SHO/Police) to collect the already generated MLC from the hospital and produce Before this Hon'ble Court. Also, provide a certified copy to the Petitioner without further delay; iv. Issue a writ in the nature of mandamus to Respondent No. 7 to sieze, preserve and produce CCTV footage of Respondent Nos. 4 from 16.02.2026 to 24.02.2026, because doctor was not on night duty and OPD doctor denied for treatment only for bribe. v. Issue an appropriate writ, order or direction directing the concerned State Medical Authorities / Chief Medical Officer /Government Hospital Authorities to constitute an independent Medical Board to examine the petitioner and assess her medical condition. vi. Direct the respondent medical authorities to provide home-based medical treatment and necessary medical supervision to the petitioner at her residence, considering that the petitioner is presently injured and both her parents have passed away, and

			there is no person available at home to provide care or assistance. vii. Direct the concerned authorities to ensure periodic visits by government doctors, supply of necessary medicines, medical monitoring, and emergency medical assistance, including ambulance support, to safeguard the petitioner's health and dignity. viii. Issue a writ of mandamus directing the respondent State authorities to grant interim and/or final compensation 10 lakhs or higher or as deem fit by this Hon'ble Court to the petitioner under the applicable Victim Compensation Scheme for the physical injuries, mental trauma, and suffering caused to the petitioner arising out of the incidents dated 07.02.2026 and 15.02.2026, and due to the failure and negligence of the police and medical authorities; and pass any other appropriate order for rehabilitation and medical assistance in favour of the petitioner, ix. Pass such other order or direction as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice and for the protection of the petitioner's fundamental rights, including the right to health and medical care under Article 21 of the Constitution of India." 4. The respondent no. 6 is being replaced from AIIMS, Rishikesh, to whom learned counsel Mr. Lalit Sharma put appearance. He may get the instructions from AIIMS, Rishikesh. 5. Put up this matter on 20.04.2026. (Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 15.04.2026 PR
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--